

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

In Re the Marriage of)	
)	
M. S.,)	
)	No. SC94101
Appellant)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
D. S.,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

PAULE, CAMAZINE & BLUMENTHAL
A Professional Corporation

By: /s/ Alan E Freed
 Alan E. Freed, MBE #33394
 165 N. Meramec Ave., Suite 110
 St. Louis, MO 63105
 Telephone: (314) 727-2266
 Facsimile: (314) 727-2101
 afreed@pcblawfirm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 3

CONSENT OF PARTIES 5

ARGUMENT

 I. Fundamental Right to Divorce.....7

 A. Right to Marry and Remarry 10

 B. Fundamental Nature of Right to Divorce 14

 II. Denial of Recognition to Foreign Same-Sex Marriages for Purpose
 of Divorce Presents a Hobson’s Choice in a Mobile Society.....28

 III. Denial of Access to Missouri’s Courts for the Purpose of Obtaining a
 Divorce Denies Access to Important Relief to Same-Sex Couples
 and Their Families37

 A. Division of Property and Debt.....37

 B. Child Custody42

 C. Child Support.....44

 D. Spousal Support45

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.F.L. v. K.L.L.</i> , No. 2014-CI-02421	13, 27
<i>Bishop v. United States ex. rel. Holder</i> , No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 14, 2014)	21
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 380-81, 91 S.Ct. 780, 787, 28 L.Ed.2d 113, 120-21 (1969).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , CA No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 5567629 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014).....	14, 20, 21
<i>C.K. v. B.K.</i> , 325 S.W.3d 431, 433 (Mo.App. E.D. 2010).....	46
<i>Chambers v. Ormiston</i> , 935 A.2d 956 (R.I. 2007).....	24, 31
<i>Champion v. Frazier</i> , 977 S.W. 61 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	37, 39, 40, 46
<i>Christiansen v. Christiansen</i> , 253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011)	23, 25
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 [1985])	10
<i>Clark v. Dady</i> , 131 S.W.3d 382, 387	40, 41
<i>De Leon, et. al. v. Rick Perry, et. al.</i> , No. SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Fe. 26, 2014)	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	18
<i>Glossip v. Missouri Dept. of Transp. & Highway Patrol Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)	41, 42

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 814 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965) 11,
18

Hodgson v. Minnesota, 497 U.S. 417, 435, 110 S.Ct. 2926, 111 L.Ed.2d 344, 361
(1990) 22

Hudson v. DeLonjay, 732 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) 37, 39, 40

In re Marriage of Morris, 640 N.E.2d 344 [Ill. App. Ct. 1994] 30

In Re the Marriage of M.S. v. D.S., No. 14SL-DR00033 (St. Louis Co., Feb. 3,
2014), 6

Johnson v. Estate of McFarlin ex rel. Lindstrom, 334 S.W.3d 469 (Mo. App. S.D.
2010)..... 37, 40, 41

Johnston v. Estate of Phillips, 705 S.W.2d 554, 558 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986)..... 40, 46

Kitchen v. Herbert, No. 2:13-CV-217, 2013 WL 6697874 (D. Utah Dec. 20, 2013)
..... 21

Latimer v. Latimer, Case No. 13BA-FC00363 (Boone County Cir. Ct. 2014). 38

Lawrence [v. Texas], 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003)] 14

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 2486, 156 L.Ed.2d 508, 528
(2003) 22

Leckey v. Leckey, 26 R.I. 441, 445, 59 A. 311, 312 (1904) 32

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1, 12, 87 S.Ct. 1817, 1823, 18 L.Ed.2d 1010, 1018
(1967) 11, 17

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) 18

Obergefell v. Wymyslo, No. 1:13-CV-501, 2013 WL 6726688 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 23, 2013)..... 21

Port v. Cowan, 426 Md. 435, 455, 44 A.3d 970, 982 (Md. 2012)..... 25

Romer [v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)]..... 14

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620, 633, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 1628, 134 L.Ed.2d 855, 867 (1996) 19, 20

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618, 629 [1969]..... 33

Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 535, 541, 62 S.Ct. 1110, 86 L.Ed. 1655 [1942])11, 18

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393, 420, 95 S.Ct. 553, 568, 42 L. Ed.2d 532, 553 (1975) 15, 16, 17, 22, 33

Trickey v. Trickey, 642 S.W.2d 47, 50 [Tex. Ct. App. 1982])..... 23

United States v. Kras, 409 U.S. 434, 93 S.Ct. 631, 34 L.Ed.2d 626 (1973).... 17, 18

United States v. Windsor, 133 S.Ct. 2675, 186 L.Ed. 808 (2013) 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 25, 27

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138 L.Ed.2d 772 [1997])..... 10

White v. White, 293 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) 43, 44, 45

Williams v. North Carolina, 325 U.S. 226, 230, 65 S. Ct. 1092, 1095, 89 L. Ed. 1577, 1581 (1945) 15

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374, 384, 98 S.Ct. 673, 680, 54 L.Ed.2d 618, 629 (1978) 11

STATUTES

§ 20-1-111 [Wyoming Statutes Annotated] 24

§ 8-10-3 [RI General Laws 1956] 32

§104.012, RSMo. 41, 42

§210.817-18, RSMo 43

§210.826.2, RSMo. 43

§210.834.4, RSMo 44

§402.005, RSKy..... 20

§402.020(1)(d), RSKy..... 20

§402.040(2), RSKy. 20

§402.045, RSKy..... 20

§451.022, RSMo 6, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 33, 35, 47

§452.330, RSMo 37, 38

§452.335, RSMo 45

§453.400.1, RSMo. 44

§528.010-640, RSMo..... 41

Section 3 of DoMA 19

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 6.204(b) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pub.L. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996), enacted September 21, 1996, 1 U.S.C. § 7.
 4

Am. Bar Ass’n Section of Family Law, *A White Paper: An Analysis of the Law Regarding Same-Sex Marriage, Civil Unions, and Domestic Partnerships*, 38 *Fam. L.Q.* 339, 367-70 (2004). 30

Andrew Denney, *Another Same-Sex Divorce Granted in Missouri*, COLUMBIA DAILY TRIBUNE (May 18, 2014, 2014)..... 26

Andrew Koppelman, *Against Blanket Interstate Nonrecognition of Same-Sex Marriage*, 17 *Yale J.L. & Feminism* 205, 209 (2005) 34

Andrew Koppelman, *Same Sex, Different States* 13 (2006) and Joseph William Singer, *Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation*, 1 *Stan. J. C.R. & C.L.*1 (2005) 35

Barbara J. Cox, *Using an “Incidents of Marriage” Analysis When Considering Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Couples’ Marriages, Civil Unions, and Domestic Partnerships*, 13 *Widener L.J.* 699, 719 (2004)..... 29

Colleen McNichols Ramais, *‘Til Death Do You Part . . . And This Time We Mean It: Denial of Access to Divorce for Same-Sex Couples*, 2010 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 1013, 1024 (2010) 30

Elisabeth Oppenheimer, *No Exit: The Problem of Same-Sex Divorce*, 90 *N.C.L. Rev.* 73, 81 (2011)..... 28, 29, 35

Ellen Shapiro, *‘Til Death Do Us Part: The Difficulties of Obtaining a Same-Sex Divorce*, 8 *Nw. J. L. & Soc. Pol’y* 208 (2013)..... 28

Meg Penrose, *Unbreakable Vows: Same-Sex Marriage and the Fundamental Right to Divorce*, 58 *Vill. L. Rev.* 169, 172 (2013) 14

Stephen Herzog, *Gay Divorce Locally Paves the Way for Missouri Couples*,
SPRINGFIELD NEWS-LEADER (Mar. 30, 2014)..... 9

REGULATIONS

Missouri Executive Order 13-14. Exec. Order 13-14 (Nov. 14, 2013)..... 9, 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, Section 33 of the Missouri Constitution 6, 8, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25,
26, 27, 33, 35, 47

Article I, Section 10 of the Missouri Constitution 9

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 9, 10, 27

KY Const. § 233A..... 20

Tex. Const. Art. I, § 32(b)..... 26
